10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Kl N G CO U NTY i200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

September 7, 2004

Ordinance 1499_3

Proposed No. 2004-0379.2 Sponsors Gossett

AN ORDINANCE making a supplemental appropriation of
$2,646,576 and 6.00 FTEs to the solid waste operating fund
and $85,000 to the solid waste construction fund; and
amending the 2004 Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 14797,

Sections 95 and 122, as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There is herebsf approved and adopted a supplemental appropriatioﬁ
of $2,646,576 and 6.00 FTEs to the solid waste operating fund 4040, for the purpose of
providing fﬁnding for the operations of the solid waste division.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 14797, Section 95, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding théreto and inserting therein the following:

SOLID WASTE - From the solid waste fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Solid Waste | - $2,646,576

The maximum number of additional FTEs for solid waste shall be: . 6.00




17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Ordinance 14993

nECEIVED

SECTION 3. Ordinance 14797, Section 122, as amended, is hereby a}ﬁéﬁ&‘éd—by‘-‘ -
2004SEP 1T P 2: 57
R AW el P"P'Tg»\,ﬁr S
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - From the solid waste éostruction © ©FUNCIL

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

- fund there is hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the following amounts

for the specific projects identified in the attachments to this ordinance:

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount

3901 Solid Waste Construction $85,000

O_rdinénce 14993 was introduced on 8/16/2004 and passed by the Metropolitah King
County Council on 9/7/2004, by the following vote:

Yes: 12 - Mr. Phillips, Ms. Edmonds, Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Lambert, Mr.
Pelz, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Hammond, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, Mr. Irons, Ms.
Patterson and Mr. Constantine

No: 0

Excused: 1 - Mr. McKenna

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGT

arry Phillips, %lr

ATTEST:

NNV

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this (%} _day ofsf,@&em_m 2004. | A
AA /\7(/ N '\"Qewr

/&y‘\ Ron Sims, County Executive\\ :

Attachments A. CIP Project Request-Project Data and Goals, B. Capital Improvement Program
2004 Supplemental Budget Request Algona TS Safety Improvements, C. Project Cost
Information Summary 2004 Supplemental, D. Form 4 CIP Book Page Templete




Form 1 Attachment A
Page 1 i 14993

CIP PROJECT REQUEST: PROJECT DATA AND GOALS

2004 Supplemental
A. Project Data
M Existing Project__013060  Project Number_Algona Transfer Station  Project Name

Safety Improvements

New Project Project Number ' Project Name

New in upcoming six-year period Project Number
: Project Name

(Only complete items 1-7 below)

Dropped in upcoming six-year period Project Number
Project Name

(Only complete items 1-7 below)

1. Requesting Agency DNR / Solid Waste Division
2. Contact Kevin Kiernan Phone 296-4419
3. Estimated Capital Cost $1.,821.000 (inflated)
4. Priority
5. Rank
6. l Planning details of project:
e Council District: 13
e Svc & Fin Strat Area: 04
o Type/Code: 3B
7. Original Cost Estimate: Year_ 1997 $ 629,000

013060fm1_2004_supplemental



Form 1 Attachment A
Page 2 ' . 14993

B. Project Description/Scope (Also in Form 4)

The Algona Transfer Station was built in the mid-1960s and was intended for a certain
tonnage and vehicle capacity. Now, 30 some years later, the amount of garbage and the
vehicles being handled at the site far exceed the original design causing traffic
congestion, long queuing time, insufficient tipping floor area for vehicle maneuvering,
insufficient vertical clearance to accommodate larger haulers, insufficient trailer parking
area, inadequate employee facilities, etc. In addition, because of the increased usage, the
building is deteriorating at a faster pace than normal. All these factors contribute to a
decrease in safety and efficiency of the operation.

Higher usage is anticipated in the future as the region population and businesses continue
to grow.

This project will focus on improvements that will enhance the safety of transfer station
operations including new scalehouse complex, scale replacement, hose bib
improvements, fencing improvements, and standby generator.

This supplemental budget request is for the addition of a second outbound scale to
improve traffic flow and serve as a charge customer by-pass lane. Adding this scale
would improve customer service by removing charge customers from the line for non-
charge customers.

C. Please describe the reason for this request:

This project will enhance the safety and efficiency of transfer station operations.

013060fm1_2004_supplemental



Form 1 Aftachment A
Page3 ‘ o 14993

D. Please describe the goals this project will meet:

The Algona Transfer Station Safety Improvement Project will provide repairs, and
improvements in order to increase the safety aspects of operating the transfer station.

In 2000, discussions with Algona on their property to the north of the site revealed the
possibility of them selling to us 1.6 acres. Assume added benefits of additional queuing,
ability to keep scalehouse operational during construction of new scales and scalehouse.

Because of on-site space constraints negotiations to acquire property immediately north
of the Algona Transfer Station from the City of Algona are being pursued. The City has
given a preliminary approval for the property transfer. The property will accommodate a
temporary scalehouse and scale which will minimize impacts to operations during
construction. It will also accommodate more vehicles for queuing.

There are currently several unopened rights-of-way surrounding the existing transfer
station property. Portions of storm drainage systems and on-site roadways that serve the
transfer station are located within these rights-of-way. By pursuing the vacations, these
storm drainage systems and roadways will be totally within the transfer station property.
This will help to simplify, clarify, and control maintenance of these facilities.

E. Project Alternatives:

An alternative would be to fully implement recommendations identified in the Algona
Transfer Station Facility Master Plan report.

F. Have cost estimates been developed? Please indicate the basis for any costs listed if
Form 3 is not completed. :

Conceptual cost estimates were developed by the consultant, Thomas Wri ght, Inc.

G. Please specify operating expenses by year that are associated with this CIP, beginning
with the year this project is completed and/or implemented, as required by KCC
4.04.030. What operating fund will be affected? How will any increased funding be
obtained? Are there any additional personnel or special equipment required as a result
of implementing this CIP? If so, list position types and numbers, type of special
equipment, what space needs the personnel or equipment will have and how will this
space be acquired and managed.

$ 0 __Amount of Annual Operating Costs N/A Year costs will begin

013060fm1_2004_supplemental



Form 1 Attachment A
Page 4 “ ‘ . 14993

Description / Method of Estimation:

Operating fund affected:

None anticipated.

Additional information, such as labor or utility cost/savings, leases, special equipment, etc:

None anticipated.

013060fm1_2004_supplemental



000°128°L$ 0%

¥002/82/9 :erepdn iseT

03$ 03 0$ 03$ 000°58$ 299'9e€‘l$ 8EE‘66ES VLol

000'v2L$ J0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ G/2'65% | S2.'v9% ONIHIINIONI/NINGY LSNOD|  600]
000°zs$  Jos 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 03$ 0e6'0s$ | 00'L$ MH DOV 30HO4 ALNNOD| 800
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ NDIS3A 30HO4 ALNNOD| 200
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ SONIHSINYNL OILSIIHY| 900
000°002$ f 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°002$ | 0$ AONIONILNOD|  soof
000'8€$ " J 03 0$ 03$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'se$ | 0% SONIHSINHNL ® INFWHIND3|  #00
000'st6$ § 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 000°G8$ cl,.'9v8% |8zz'cl$ NOILONYLISNOD cool
000‘¢sL$ | 0% 03$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% LI2'6v1$ | £82'c$ NOILISINDDV| 200
000°'60€$ | 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03 (ee0'eg) |1 z2e0'sie$ NOISIQ® Ny1d HIISYIN Lo}
1sedalo) 1SeJ3.0] § 1SBI240] | }Sedal0) | 1sedalo) _ﬂucw—.:w_n_n:m uwmt-._n sjenjoe :

€103 6002 gooz | 200z | 900z | sooz 1002 Bunsixe | Jeak Jond uonduosaq uondo uondo

SNOILO3rodd
2G0E9  WVHDOHd LLLL Bio
0S0€9 ADIAH3S 100 1dep
000€9  NOILONNA L06E€00000  puny
sjuawanoidwi Ayojes S euoby 090€10 109foud
1S3NO03YH 1394adng 1VLIN3INI1ddNS ¥002
NVHO0Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TVLIdVD
€661

g uowiyonny



Form 3 Aftachment C
Page 1 o 14993

PROJECT COST INFORMATION SUMMARY
2004 Supplemental

Project Name Algona Transfer Station Safety Improvements

Project Number 013060

Requesting Agency _ Natural Resources / Solid Waste Division

Date of Estimate June 2004

1. Conceptual Design

A.  Architectural / Engineering Fees $
B. Community Force Charges

2. Project Design

A. Architectural / Engineering Fees $ 276,000
(Use State OFM Schedule — see Attachment 2)

B. County force design/Fee support $

City Permits $ 20,000
TOTAL DESIGN $296,000
$309,000 inflated

3. Land Costs Site Size

A. Acquisition Costs 50,000

B. Real Property Costs 150,000

TOTAL LAND 200,000

(REAL PROPERTY Sign Off) 205,000 (inflated)
4. Construction.

Construction by County? OYes MNo

A. Utilities

B. Site Preparation
C. Buildings Attach detailed cost estimate information
D. Site Development
E. Landscaping
*See attached cost estimate
Sub Total $824.,000
Sales Tax $ 73.000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION - $897.000
$945,000 (inflated)

013060fm3_2004_supplemental



Form 3 Attachment C
Page 2 i 14993

5. Equipment

A. Equipment & Furnishings 33,150 (Recycle Bins)
B. Sales Tax , 2,850
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $36.000
_ $38,000 (inflated)
6. Contingency
Construction contingency___ $ 187,000

*A 25% contingency was used because the estimate was based on conceptual studies and
schematic design. (Explain if different than 10% of Construction)

$187,000
$200,000 (inflated)
7. Project Management
A. Design contract administration $50,000
B. Construction contract administration $65.000
TOTAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT $115,000
$124,000 (inflated)
8. Art
1% for Art $
Budgeted in 1% for Art Project 003193
TOTAL PROJECT REQUEST $1.731,000

(Rounded to nearest $1,000)
$1,821,000 (inflated)

013060fm3_2004_supplemental



Teyusws[ddns ™00z HWI090€ 0

"€00— 10qe 9snoy uf “a3uey)) oyIg ‘aFury) SMpayds ‘afueyy) 2doog paSIsIA o o, ‘eSuey) ANUIAJY ‘pouopueqy
og 0, (. S1ewnsy 150D 103(01g pesIAcy,, ur s3ueyo syesrpur) aguey)) 150D [e10], ‘seduey)) ON ‘maN :ouo yord (pardopy reak 1o1id “sA) uostreduro)) 10001 104,

-

*030 ‘adods ul paonpar Jo pepuedxe usaq sey j0sfoxd
ayp J1 1o ‘ud1sap 10 uoponnsuod-sseyd yomm ‘spdurexs 10§ ‘st 109foxd sy Jo snyes Juermd oy Jeym Surure[dxe saoUUSS 991y} 0 SUO 3q PNOYS SNILIS JUSLIND,,

‘gumenb s[oryeA

Jo3 9oeds Suippe ur djoy
Os[e [[1m 9oeds [euonippe
9UJ], 'UOTIONIISUOD

Surmp suoneredo

0} syordur ozZmurur

0 9[BOS PUB ISNOY[BIS
Areroduo) & 9JepoUIUIONdE
03 dey [yim STy,

"109fo1d 21y ur papnjour mou
st A11108] Q) JO yIou oy
01 A&yredoid jo uomisinboe
) ‘odeds ay1s-uo

POII[ JO ASNEIDY "BIIR
SuroAoor pue ‘sqiq 950y
‘siredar 9ou9j ‘I0jRIoUS3
Agpuess ‘o[eds punog-jno

PUOI3S JO UOTIIPPE ‘So[BoS ‘00T %]
Jo juowooe[dar ‘osnoyoress I0J pa[npoyos
mau e sapnpour 30ofoxd oy, uonoduros sjuswosoxduy
"SuoOnNIpuod Kyoyes aaoxdurr unm +00¢ A1o1eS UONRIS
0] 19pJo Ul sjusurosoxdur o8ueyd ur paye)s Iojsueif,
ap1aoxd [1ia 309ford smyy, 1500 [BIOL - v00T | 000°TC8'T$ | L661 | 000°629$ | uwomonnsuo) | 000°c8$ BUO3[Y | 090€10
ewn)sg
(suononnsur $150) Jewnsy | rewmsg 150D .
10 dou 395) | Suneradp | uoisiasy | 10D 100fo1g | ewSuQ 109fo1g Smeis | 3sonboy dweN | IsqunN
uonduoso(q | uostredwo) | pajooforg | Joresx pasIAdy | JoIeox rewsuQ Jjuann)) | Surpung 10fo1g | 109f01g
dwapddng 007
HLVIdWHL 3OVd 004 dID P WIOA

£66r1 -
d Yoy




